

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MEREDITH CORPORATION, et al.	:	
	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No. 09 Civ. 9177 (PAE)
	:	
SESAC, LLC, et al.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL STANDARD.....1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT IS THE PRODUCT OF
NUMEROUS ARMS-LENGTH NEGOTIATION SESSIONS, INCLUDING
INVOLVEMENT BY MEDIATORS.....3

II. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE3

III. THE NOTICE, SENT TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS BY THE TMLC,
SATISFIES DUE PROCESS.....8

IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS REASONABLE9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	2, 3, 8
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 (JG) (VVP), 2011 WL 2909162 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2011)	9
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	4
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	4
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	2, 6
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	2
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1738 (BMC) (JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)	5
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 4816 (DLC), 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004), <i>order clarified</i> , No. 02 Civ. 4816 (DLC), 2004 WL 2922083 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2004).....	2
<i>Int'l Union of Electronic, Electrical, Salaried, Mach. & Furniture Workers v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 1243 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	2
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	1
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC LLC,
 No. 09 Civ. 9177 (NRB), 2011 WL 856266 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2011).....6
 1 F. Supp. 3d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....5

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....7

Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.,
 No. 08-CV-42 (JG) (VVP), 2013 WL 4525323 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013).....4

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (THIRD) § 30.42 (1995).....2
